
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 5 June 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
J. Edwards 

Interim Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

. . . . 5. AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS ASSESSMENT- FEBRUARY 
2007   

  Report of Interim Chief Executive (copy herewith)  

J. Edwards 
x 7726 

   

.K . . 6. APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE)   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Human Resources (copy herewith)  

H. 
Crabtree 
x 7377 

   

K 7. KINGSTHORPE HALL COMMUNITY CENTRE- OPTIONS FOR 
RE-CONFIGURATION   

  Report of Asset Manager (copy to follow)  

S. Dougall 
x 8177 

   

 8. GROSVENOR/ GREYFRIARS   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Regeneration and Growth (copy to 
follow)  

C. 
Cavanagh 
x 8461 

   

 9. OPTIONS FOR BLUEBERRY DINER SITE   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Regeneration and Growth (copy to 
follow)  

C. 
Cavanagh 
x 8461 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

.K.. 11. RENT INCOME PROPOSALS   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Housing Services (copy 
herewith)  

(3) F. Rodgers 
x 7595 

    

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A5429 



 
 

Name of Committee: 
 
Report From:  
 
Date: 
 

 Cabinet 
 
John Edwards, Interim Chief Executive 
 
5th June 2007 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit Commission Progress Assessment – February 2007 

 

1. Background 
 

The Au
[...]
mprovements in housing, planning and benefits 
services. 

• The Council must strengthen arrangements to secure the continuous improvement of 
services. 

• The Council should take this report to an appropriate public committee meeting and share it 
with Government Monitoring Board. 

 

 Agenda Item 5



 
Strategic Improvement Plan  
 
The Strategic Improvement Plan (Phase Two) was approved by Management Board on 3rd May 
2007. This followed the Government Monitoring Board meeting on 29th March where the Audit 
Commission discussed detailed elements of their recommendations with Councillors and senior 
officers. 
 
The Strategic Improvement Plan (SIP) builds on the progress made with the first SIP and specifically 
addresses the seven recommendations set out in the Progress Assessment. The plan sets out our 
expectations for the improvement we intend to achieve and incorporates a wider range of actions 
than is represented by the Audit Commission recommendations. It currently sets out over 70 actions 
in considerable detail; a summary of the plan – developed to help a wider audience understand our 
approach – is attached as Appendix Two to this report.   
 
The monitoring of this plan is critical in ensuring we succeed in the delivery of all the actions and 
achieve our objective of not being a ‘poor’ council; specific arrangements for monitoring progress 
has been put into place with weekly updates to Management Board and regular reporting of 
progress to Cabinet.   

 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet note the Audit Commission Progress Assessment Report. 
2. That Cabinet approve the revised Strategic Improvement Plan and monitoring of 

progress.  

 



 

 
 

Strategic Improvement Plan – Phase Two (May to November 2007) 
 

Aim: To achieve business resilience, continuous improvement and enable NBC to become a well-managed organisation 

 
Theme One: 

Managerial and 
Political 

Leadership 

 
Theme Two: 

Financial 

Systems 

 
Theme Three: 

Partn
[...]
 
communities form 8.5 per cent of the population. The town is part of the Milton 
Keynes and South Midlands area identified for economic and population growth 
as part of the CLG's Sustainable Communities Plan. The recently formed West 
Northamptonshire Development Corporation (WNDC) has plans to deliver 
economic, social and housing growth in West Northamptonshire including 
Northampton. The population grew by 20 per cent between 1982 and 2002 and it 
is expected to grow to around 300,000 by 2031.

13 The Council is ranked 135th out of 354 local authorities in the Indices of 
Deprivation. 17 per cent of the population live in the most deprived super output 
areas in the country. Unemployment is slightly higher than the regional average 
but in line with the national rate of 2.5 per cent. The percentage of working age 
people in receipt of benefits in Northampton is lower than the national average.

The Council 

14 The Council comprises 47 councillors elected every 4 years. There is no overall 
political control of the Council. There are 20 Conservative, 17 Liberal Democrat 
and 10 Labour Councillors. There is a Conservative-led minority administration in 
place. The Council has a leader and cabinet system; the cabinet includes the 
leader, deputy leader and four other Conservative councillors. Each Cabinet 
member has an individual portfolio covering:

 Community Participation and Financial Strategy;

 Business Intelligence, People Support and Customer Services; 

 Community Engagement and Democratic Services; 

 Local Environment; 

 Economy and Infrastructure; and 

 Residential Operations. 

15 The Council has one Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  



10 Progress Assessment Context

Northampton Borough Council 

16 The Senior Management Team (SMT) comprises four posts - a Chief Executive 
and three Corporate Directors. The Chief Executive took up post in autumn 2004 
and the three directors in spring 2005. The Chief Executive and two directors are 
in currentl
[...]
decisions; staffing reviews, terms 
and conditions, large scale 
outsourcing. 

Scoring key: 
1 - Weak 
2 - Weaknesses outweigh strengths  
3 - Strengths outweigh weaknesses 
4 - Strong 



26 Progress Assessment Appendix 2 – Progress monitoring against the 
findings of the Comprehensive Performance Assessment 

Northampton Borough Council 

Appendix 2 – Progress monitoring 
against the findings of the 
Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment

1 The original Comprehensive Performance Assessment was carried out under the 
Local Government Act 1999 and published in 2003/04.  

2 Under section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999 (‘the Act’), best value 
authorities have a duty to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement 
in the exercise of their functions, having regard to the principles of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. By virtue of sections 10 and 13 of the Act the Audit 
Commission may carry out inspection activity to ensure that a best value authority 
is complying with this duty, and may issue a report as to its findings. This 
progress monitoring activity and reporting to assess improvement falls within 
sections 3, 10 and 13.

3 The main elements of this progress monitoring report were collation and analysis 
of evidence from:

  self-assessments of progress made, completed by the Council ; 

  appointed auditor evidence from performance and financial audit activity;  

  audited performance indicators, inspection reports and plan assessments; 

  reviews of key corporate documents including performance reports, 
committee papers and management reports; and 

  observations, interviews and focus groups with managers, staff, customers 
and partner organisations. 

4 This progress monitoring report for Northampton Borough Council was collated 
by the Audit Commission and reflects evidence gathered over the period from 
March 2004 to November 2006. 

5 This report has been discussed with the Council, which has been given the 
opportunity to examine the Audit Commission’s assessment. This report will be 
used as the basis for reporting progress to any Monitoring Board and updating 
and improving any Improvement/Recovery Plan as appropriate.



Agenda Item 6









Agenda Item 7











 1 

   
 
 

Date: 
 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Portfolio: 
 
 

Corporate Manager: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

 
 

 5th June 2007 
Richard Church 
 
 

Regeneration 
 
 

Chris Cavanagh 
 
 

People, Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

 

Report Title 
 

Masterplanning of the St John’s Cultural Quarter. 

   

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 The content of the report is noted. 
 
1.2 Approval is given to the appointment of an external consultant for the initial  

masterplan to the St Johns Cultural Quarter. 
 
1.3 That funding be identified either from available capital resources or prudential 

borrowing as outlined in the project appraisal at annex A. 
 

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1 There is no funding available from within Regeneration and Growth to 
commission a Masterplan for the development of the St. John’s area of 
Northampton.   £48k is required for the Masterplan. 

 
2.2 On the strength of the agreement outlined under paragraph (6) below tenders 

have been sought from suitably experienced consultants. The tenders have 
been assessed and a preferred consultant selected but not appointed. 

 
2.3 The Council is committed to this action under a formal funding agreement with 

EMDA.  The Masterplan must be carried out as a matter of urgency to comply 
with funding requirements from East Midlands Development Agency (EMDA).  
Failure to comply would result in the loss of significant grant monies, currently 
valued at  £2,000,000. 

 

 
 
 
 
3. Report Background 

Item No. 
 

Agenda Item 9



 2 

 

 
3.1 A key Town Centre regeneration opportunity was identified in December 2003 

and related to an eyesore building in the Town Centre, known as Blueberry 
Diner, a former canteen.  Prior to this, the building was a telecommunicatio
[...]
ation Project Officer 

21/05/07 7681 

Corporate Manager 
(Name and Title) 

Chris Cavanagh 
Regeneration and Growth 

21/05/07 8461 

 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 
I declare no conflict of interest applies 
 
I agree the report’s recommendations  
 
I do not agree the report’s recommendations 
 
I agree the report’s recommendations subject to the following amendments: 
 
 
The reason for the decision are as follows: 
 
 
 
 Cabinet Member For: Regeneration 

 
 Signature:   

 
Date: _____________________ 



 2007-08 (Proposed)

Actual Score

Possible 

Maximum 

Score

11

(i) 2 2

(ii) 3 3

(iii) 3 3

12

(i) 18 18

13

(a) 3 5

14

2 3

15

(ii) 3 3

(v) 0 3

34 40

 

Scored by 

Name Job Title Date

Reviewed by

Name Job Title Date

SCORING SHEET - PROJECT APPRAISAL

1 Project Title

Masterplanning of the St. John's Cultural Quarter

2
Appraisal Reference Number

0

3
Directorate

People, Planning & Regeneration

4
Service Block

Environmental, Protective and Cultural Services

 Statutory duty or other legal commitments

Is there a statutory duty or legal commitment that goes beyond the basic legal power to provide a 

service ? If yes score 2 

Only score this section if there is a statutory or legal commitment at 11(i) above. Assessment of 

consequences of not undertaking the project. Score 0 for no impact, 1 for  low impact, 2 for 

medium impact, 3 for high impact

Only score this section if there is a statutory or legal commitment at 11(i) above. Assessment of 

urgency of the project. Score 0 for no urgency, 1 for low urgency, 2 for medium urgency, 3 for high 

urgency

Extent to which Project meets Council’s Objectives and Priorities

Score 9 if one of the Council's Priorities is met by the project. Score 18 if two or more of the 

Council's Priorities are met by the project. 

Extent to which project contributes towards partnership working, best value 

improvements, delivery of service objectives, equalties issues & other corporate priorities 

(including delivery of statutory performance indicators)

Assessment of extent to which the project contributes towards partnership working, best value 

improvements, delivery of service objectives, equalities issues and other corporate objectives. 

Score 1 for a significant contribution to each of the following, to a maximum of 5 - partnership 

working; improved performance under statutory PIs; service strategies and service plans; 

equalities; any one of the remaining categories in this section.

Environmental impacts

Assessment of extent to which the project contributes towards environmental impacts. Score   -1 

for overall negative contribution,  0 for no overall impact, 3 for overall positive contribution.

Financial Evaluation

Extent to which the project is supported by ring-fenced or specific funding. Score 0 for no ring-

fenced funding,  1 for up to 33% funding, 2 for up to 67% funding, 3 for up to and including 100% 

funding.

Impact on revenue budget (total over five years). Score 0 for revenue cost or no impact, 1 for 

revenue savings up to 33% of scheme costs, 2 for revenue savings of up to 67% of scheme 

costs, 3 for revenue savings of up to and including 100% of scheme costs

Total Score



Agenda Item 11
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Audit Commission Progress Assessment- February 2007
	SIP schema - consultation version 4 May 24
	NBC_Progress_Assessment_FINAL_14.02.07

	6 Appointment of a Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)
	7 Kingsthorpe Hall Community Centre- Options for Re-configuration
	9 Options For Blueberry Diner Site
	Cabinet report jun07stj2

	11 Rent Income Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Tuesday, 5 June 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 5 June 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Glynane (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Crake,B. Hoare and Mildren 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 April 2007 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Hadland be granted leave to address the Cabinet in respect 
of item 8 “Grosvenor/Greyfriars”. 

 
The Chair commented that Councillors did not need to pre-register to address Cabinet 
however following the constitutional changes agreed by Council on 24 May 2007 members 
of the public would need to register to speak by 12 noon of the day of the meeting by 
contacting the Meeting Services Team Leader, Mr F McGown on 01604 837101 or by e-mail 
to fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk. 
 
The Chair commented that this was the first meeting of the new Cabinet following the recent 
local elections and commented that he would taking the Partnership and Improvement 
Portfolio; Councillor Glynane as Deputy Leader of the Council would take the Community 
Engagement and Safety Portfolio; Councillor Crake Environment; Councillor Beardsworth 
Housing; Councillor Church Regeneration; Councillor B Hoare Performance; and Councillor 
Mildren Finance.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Beardsworth declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 7 “Kingsthorpe 
Hall Community Centre – Options for Reconfiguration” as a member of the Kingsthorpe Hall 
Management Board and left the meeting during discussion of it. 
  
 

5. AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS ASSESSMENT- FEBRUARY 2007 

Councillor Woods submitted a report that had been circulated with the agenda and which 
enclosed a copy of the Audit Commission’s progress assessment that had been carried out 
during February 2007.  A requirement of the assessment was that it should be brought to a 
public meeting of the Council.  He further commented that the report and its 
recommendations were accepted and formed a baseline from which to move the Council 
forward.  There would be a further report to the meeting on 11 June on the Annual Audit and 
Inspection letter which would give an updated view.  The Chair briefly referred to the 
recommendations set out on page 8 of the Progress Assessment and briefly referred to the 
changes in political structures that had already been agreed; a further report on the agenda 
concerned the appointment of a Chief Executive; the appointment of a Director of Finance; 
the Council’s main priority to stop being poor and to focus upon improvement particularly in 
respect of Housing, Planning, Benefits and the Finance function. 
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Tuesday, 5 June 2007 

Councillor Beardsworth referred to the need for the Council to be customer focussed and 
Councillor Church referred to some early indications of improvement within the Planning 
Section.  Councillor Mildren commented upon improved staffing capacity within Finance and 
the introduction of new financial systems that would be key to delivering improvement 
overall. 
 
Councillor B Hoare referred to the Strategic Improvement Plan and its six themes which 
Portfolio Holders would be monitoring progress upon. 
 
Councillor Woods referred to the fact that there would a further inspection by the Audit 
Commission during June and in November there would be a direction of travel report.  He 
commented that progress on meeting the Audit Commission’s recommendations would form 
part of his report to the Council meeting on 23 July. 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Commission’s Progress Assessment be accepted and the 

recommendations contained within the report be acknowledged and that the 
Cabinet undertakes to give the highest priority to delivering improvement for 
the people of Northampton. 

  
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF PAID SERVICE) 

Councillor Woods submitted a report that set out a process for the appointment of a Chief 
Executive.  He referred to comments that had been made in respect of the estimated cost of 
£50,000 for advertising, assessment, interview and other expenses.  He commented that in 
order to make the right appointment for the Council to this initial position, this expenditure 
was necessary. 
RESOLVED: That the appointment process set out in the report for the appointment of a 

Chief Executive (and Head of Paid Service) be approved.  
 

7. KINGSTHORPE HALL COMMUNITY CENTRE- OPTIONS FOR RE-
CONFIGURATION 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report that sought agreement to capital expenditure of £3,000 
to remedy defects in the new community centre building so that it could be opened and used 
by the local community and which also suggested further capital expenditure up to £45,000 
for further alterations to the internal layout of the building in order to make it more flexible to 
users.  He further commented that as the Council had not yet agreed a Capital Programme it 
was difficult to agree this suggested additional expenditure without being able to prioritise 
this scheme against others. 
 
Councillor Church commented that in addition to the situation vis a vis an agreed capital 
programme the aspirations of the local community and the Management Board of the 
Community Centre were unknown. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be received and approval be given to capital 

expenditure of up to £3,000 to remedy the defects in the new 
community centre building so as to make it immediately usable. 

(2) That consultations take place with the local community and the 
community centre management committee and that a capital project 
appraisal be brought to Cabinet as part of the 2008/2009 capital 
budget process and consideration be given to other funding 
opportunities. 

  
 

8. GROSVENOR/ GREYFRIARS 

Councillor Woods commented that there was no accompanying report to this item which was 
being withdrawn from the meeting. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Tuesday, 5 June 2007 

 
Councillor Church made a brief statement commenting that negotiations with Legal and 
General were continuing and there was no change in terms of priority; this being a key 
development opportunity for the regeneration of the town centre.  Discussions were also 
taking place with the Council’s partners and in particular EMDA, WNDC and NCC.  A written 
report would be available for the 2 July meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Hadland commented that as the former Leader of the Council he had been keen 
to generate a momentum for this project and he was pleased that the new administration 
was equally committed to it and urged that the momentum generated should not be lost. 
 
Councillor Woods commented that he intended that reports should be presented to Cabinet 
in a timely manner and concurred that the momentum that had been generated should not 
be lost and thanked Councillor Hadland for the private briefing that he and Councillor Church 
had had before the Election in anticipation of minimising the risk of delay. 
RESOLVED: That the position be noted.  
 

9. MASTERPLANNING OF THE ST.JOHN'S CULTURAL QUARTER 

Councillor Church submitted a report that set out the need to carry out a master planning 
exercise of the St Johns Cultural Quarter which comprised in part the former Blueberry Diner 
site.  He noted that the master plan needed to be carried out in order to comply with the 
funding requirements from the East Midlands Development Agency which would otherwise 
result in the loss of grant monies totalling £2m. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted and that approval be given to the appointment 

of an external consultant for the initial master planning of the St Johns 
Cultural Quarter. 

(2) That the identification of funding from within available capital resources 
or via prudential borrowing as outlined in the project appraisal set out 
annex A of the report be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance.  

 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

11. RENT INCOME PROPOSALS 

Councillor Beardsworth submitted a report that sought approval to the negotiation of a 
Contract  to provide additional resources to improve the rent income service 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted  
 

                        The meeting concluded at 6.40pm 
 


